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Texas Racial Profiling Law

® Since January 1, 2021, the Bastrop ISD Police Department, in accordance with the Texas Racial
Profiling Law (S.B. No. 1074), has collected police contact data for the purpose of identifying and
responding (if necessary) to concerns regarding racial profiling practices. It is my desire that the
findings provided in this report will serve as evidence that the Bastrop ISD Police Department
continues to strive towards the goal of maintaining strong relations within the District and
community. In this report, the reader will encounter several sections designed to provide background
information on the rationale and objectives of the Texas Racial Profiling Law. Other sections contain
information relevant to the institutional policies adopted by the Bastrop ISD Police Department,
banishing the practice of racial profiling among its officers. Statistical data relevant to the public
contacts made during the period of January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 are provided in this
report. This information has been analyzed and compared to the demographics data of citizens
residing in the Bastrop ISD area. Also included in this report is the process of filing a complaint with
the Bastrop ISD Police Department, in the event that a citizen feels that he/she has been
discriminated against during a traffic stop made by Bastrop ISD police officer. It is my desire that the
positive relationships and effective communication between the community and the Bastrop ISD
Police Department will continue to grow as we work together to meet the challenges of the future.
Sincerely, Scot B. Bunch Chief of Police Bastrop ISD Police Department
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BISD PD Traffic Stop Data 2021
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Total Traffic Stops
Street Address or Approx. Location of Stop
City Street
US Highway
County Road
State Highway

Private Property or Other

99

70

25

70.71%
0.00%
25.25%
4.04%

0.00%

Bastrop Independent School District



BISD PD Traffic Stop Data 2021

Was Race or Ethnicity Known Prior to Stop?
Yes
No
Race or Ethnicity
Alaska Native/American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Black
White

Hispanic/Latino

BiSD

16

83

10

42

46

16.16%

83.84%

0.00%

1.01%
10.10%
42.42%

46.46%

Bastrop Independent School District



BISD PD Traffic Stop Data 2021

Gender? Female Male

Alaska Native/American Indian 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Asian/Pacific Islander 1 1.01% 0 0.00%
Black 4 4.04% 6 6.06%
White 13 13.13% 29 29.29%
Hispanic/Latino 22 22.22% 24 24.24%

Y
1 Bastrop Independent School District




BISD PD Traffic Stop Data 2021

Reason for Stop?

Alaska Native/American

Asian/Pacific Islander
Black

White

Hispanic/Latino

BiSD

Violation
of law

0

12

23

0.00%

0.00%

3.03%

12.12%

23.23%

Pre
Existing
Knowledge

0

0.00%

0.00%

2.02%

3.03%

1.01%

Moving
Traffic
Violation

0

26

22

0.00%

1.01%

4.04%

26.26%

22.22%

Non
Moving
Vehicle

Traffic
Violation

0

0.00%

0.00%

1.01%

1.01%

0.00%

Bastrop Independent School District
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Was Search Conducted?
Alaska Native/American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic/Latino

Yes

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
6.06%
0.00%

No

10

36

46

0.00%

1.01%
10.10%
36.36%

46.46%

Bastrop Independent School District



BISD PD Traffic Stop Data 2021

Reason For Consent Contraband Probable Inventory Incident
Search? Cause to
Arrest
Alaska
:\r']ztig’r?/Ame“Ca” 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Asian/Pacific

Islander 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Black 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
White 2 2.02% 4 4.04% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Hispanic/Latino 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

BiSD




BISD PD Traffic Stop Data 2021

Was Contraband Yes No
Discovered?

Alaska

Il\rl]e;ltile\]/r?/Amerlcan 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Black 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
White 4 4.04% 0 0.00%
Hispanic/Latino 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

BiSD




BISD PD Traffic Stop Data 2021

Description of

Contraband Stolen
Drugs Currency Weapons Alcohol Property Other

Alaska
mztig’r‘f/Ame”ca” 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Asian/Pacific 0.00%
Islander 0 e 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Black 0.00%

0 e 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
White

4 4.04% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Hispanic/Latino 0.00%

0 Y 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

BiSD




BISD PD Traffic Stop Data 2021

Result of Stop?

Written
Verbal Written Warn & Citation Arrest
Warning Warning Citation Arrest & Arrest

Alaska
mztig’smme”ca” 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Asian/Pacific
Islander 0 0.00% 1 1.01% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Black

0 0.00% 4 4.04% 6 6.06% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
White

0 0.00% 32 32.32% 10 10.10% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Hispanic/Latino

0 0.00% 28 28.28% 18 18.18% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

BiSD




BISD PD Traffic Stop Data 2021

Arrest Based

Oon? Violation of
Penal Code
Alaska
Native/American 0

Indian

Asian/Pacific

Islander 0
Black 0
White 0
Hispanic/Latino 0

BiSD

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Violation of
Traffic law

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Violation of
City
Ordinance

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Outstanding
Warrant

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%



BISD PD Traffic Stop Data 2021

Was Physical
Force Used?

Yes No
Alaska
Natllve/Amerlcan 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Indian
Asian/Pacific 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Islander
Black 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
White 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Hispanic/Latino 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

BiSD




POLICE

BASTROP ISD POLICE

RACIAL PROFILING ANALYSIS



Racial Profiling Analysis

BiSD

BISD Student Population 12,072

Ethnicity Students % of Total
White 2,564 21.24%
Black 358 02.97%
Alaskan / Native American Indian 14 00.12%
Asian / Pacific Islander 58 00.48%
Hispanic 8,729 72.31%
Other 0 00.00%
Multiple Races 349 02.89%
Gender

Female 5,852 48.48%
Male 6,220 51.52%




Racial Profiling Analysis

BISD Stops in

Comparison to BasCo coB BISD Dist Student

Population Data 929 Census Census Boundary Pop

Ethnicity Total Stops % of Total

White 42 42.42% 47.06% 57.61% 44.27% 21.24%

Black 10 10.10% 05.62% 09.96% 04.88% 02.97%

Alaskan / Native 0 00.00% 00.32% 00.36% 00.38% | 00.12%

American Indian

Asian / Pacific Islander 1 00.01% 00.80% 02.51% 00.96% 00.48%

Hispanic 46 46.46% 42.67% 24.90% 46.12% 72.31%

***Minor Classifications o o o o 0 Reference:
(Mixed 2 or more etc.) 00 00.00% 00.43% 00.62% 00.44% 02.89% U'S. Consus Bureau

BiSD



https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?q=P2&g=0500000US48021_1600000US4805864_9700000US4809570&tid=DECENNIALPL2020.P2

Statement of the Chief of Police

e In accordance with state law and the policy of the Bastrop ISD Police
Department regarding racial profiling, I, Chief Scot B. Bunch did
periodically conduct reviews of a random selected sampling of body
camera video and audio recordings made by Bastrop ISD police officers
employed by the Bastrop Independent School District to determine if
there were any patterns of racial profiling. In reviewing the video and
audio recording samples for calendar year 2021, | did not observe any
peace officers employed by the Bastrop ISD Police Department engage in
any patterns of racial profiling as defined by state and federal law.

Scot B. Bunch Chief of Police Bastrop ISD Police Department

BiSD
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