BASTROP ISD POLICE DEPARTMENT

Traffic Stop Data for the year 2021



Scot Bunch, Chief of Police/Director of Safety & Security



Texas Racial Profiling Law

Since January 1, 2021, the Bastrop ISD Police Department, in accordance with the Texas Racial Profiling Law (S.B. No. 1074), has collected police contact data for the purpose of identifying and responding (if necessary) to concerns regarding racial profiling practices. It is my desire that the findings provided in this report will serve as evidence that the Bastrop ISD Police Department continues to strive towards the goal of maintaining strong relations within the District and community. In this report, the reader will encounter several sections designed to provide background information on the rationale and objectives of the Texas Racial Profiling Law. Other sections contain information relevant to the institutional policies adopted by the Bastrop ISD Police Department, banishing the practice of racial profiling among its officers. Statistical data relevant to the public contacts made during the period of January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 are provided in this report. This information has been analyzed and compared to the demographics data of citizens residing in the Bastrop ISD area. Also included in this report is the process of filing a complaint with the Bastrop ISD Police Department, in the event that a citizen feels that he/she has been discriminated against during a traffic stop made by Bastrop ISD police officer. It is my desire that the positive relationships and effective communication between the community and the Bastrop ISD Police Department will continue to grow as we work together to meet the challenges of the future. Sincerely, Scot B. Bunch Chief of Police Bastrop ISD Police Department



Total Traffic Stops	99	
Street Address or Approx. Location of Stop		
City Street	70	70.71%
US Highway	0	0.00%
County Road	25	25.25%
State Highway	4	4.04%
Private Property or Other	0	0.00%



Was Race or Ethnicity Known Prior to Stop?								
Yes	16	16.16%						
No	83	83.84%						
Race or Ethnicity								
Alaska Native/American Indian	0	0.00%						
Asian/Pacific Islander	1	1.01%						
Black	10	10.10%						
White	42	42.42%						
Hispanic/Latino	46	46.46%						



Gender?	Female		Male	
Alaska Native/American Indian	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Asian/Pacific Islander	1	1.01%	0	0.00%
Black	4	4.04%	6	6.06%
White	13	13.13%	29	29.29%
Hispanic/Latino	22	22.22%	24	24.24%



Reason for Stop?	Violation of law		Pre Existing Knowledge		Moving Traffic Violation		Non Moving Vehicle Traffic Violation	
Alaska Native/American	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Asian/Pacific Islander	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	1	1.01%	0	0.00%
Black	3	3.03%	2	2.02%	4	4.04%	1	1.01%
White	12	12.12%	3	3.03%	26	26.26%	1	1.01%
Hispanic/Latino	23	23.23%	1	1.01%	22	22.22%	0	0.00%



Was Search Conducted?	Yes		No	
Alaska Native/American Indian	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Asian/Pacific Islander	0	0.00%	1	1.01%
Black	0	0.00%	10	10.10%
White	6	6.06%	36	36.36%
Hispanic/Latino	0	0.00%	46	46.46%



Reason For Search?	Consent		Contraband		Probable Cause		Inventory		Incident to Arrest	
Alaska Native/American Indian	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Asian/Pacific Islander	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Black	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
White	2	2.02%	4	4.04%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Hispanic/Latino	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%



Was Contraband Discovered?	Yes		No	
Alaska Native/American Indian	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Asian/Pacific Islander	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Black	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
White	4	4.04%	0	0.00%
Hispanic/Latino	0	0.00%	0	0.00%



Description of Contraband	Drugs		Currency		Weapons		Alcohol		Stolen Property		Other	
Alaska Native/American Indian	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Asian/Pacific Islander	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Black	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
White	4	4.04%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Hispanic/Latino	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%



Result of Stop?	Verbal Warning		Written Warning		Citation		Written Warn & Arrest		Citation & Arrest		Arrest	
Alaska Native/American Indian	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Asian/Pacific Islander	0	0.00%	1	1.01%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Black	0	0.00%	4	4.04%	6	6.06%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
White	0	0.00%	32	32.32%	10	10.10%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Hispanic/Latino	0	0.00%	28	28.28%	18	18.18%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%



Arrest Based On?	Violation of Penal Code		Violation of Traffic law		Violation of City Ordinance		Outstanding Warrant	
Alaska Native/American Indian	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Asian/Pacific Islander	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Black	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
White	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Hispanic/Latino	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%



Was Physical Force Used?	Yes		No	
Alaska Native/American Indian	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Asian/Pacific Islander	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Black	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
White	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
Hispanic/Latino	0	0.00%	0	0.00%





BASTROP ISD POLICE

RACIAL PROFILING ANALYSIS

Racial Profiling Analysis

BISD S	Student Population	12,072	
Ethnicity		Students	% of Total
White		2,564	21.24%
Black		358	02.97%
Alaskan / Native American Indian		14	00.12%
Asian / Pacific Islander		58	00.48%
Hispanic		8,729	72.31%
Other		0	00.00%
Multiple Races		349	02.89%
Gender			
Female		5,852	48.48%
Male		6,220	51.52%



Racial Profiling Analysis

BISD Stops in Comparison to Population Data	99		BasCo Census	COB Census	BISD Dist Boundary	Student Pop
Ethnicity	Total Stops	% of Total				
White	42	42.42%	47.06%	57.61%	44.27%	21.24%
Black	10	10.10%	05.62%	09.96%	04.88%	02.97%
Alaskan / Native American Indian	0	00.00%	00.32%	00.36%	00.38%	00.12%
Asian / Pacific Islander	1	00.01%	00.80%	02.51%	00.96%	00.48%
Hispanic	46	46.46%	42.67%	24.90%	46.12%	72.31%
***Minor Classifications (Mixed 2 or more etc.)	00	00.00%	00.43%	00.62%	00.44%	02.89%

Reference:

U.S. Census Bureau



Statement of the Chief of Police

In accordance with state law and the policy of the Bastrop ISD Police Department regarding racial profiling, I, Chief Scot B. Bunch did periodically conduct reviews of a random selected sampling of body camera video and audio recordings made by Bastrop ISD police officers employed by the Bastrop Independent School District to determine if there were any patterns of racial profiling. In reviewing the video and audio recording samples for calendar year 2021, I did not observe any peace officers employed by the Bastrop ISD Police Department engage in any patterns of racial profiling as defined by state and federal law. Scot B. Bunch Chief of Police Bastrop ISD Police Department

